

*****EMERGENCY MOTION*****

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DEADRIA FARMER-PAELLMANN
and RESTITUTION STUDY GROUP, on
behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION,

Defendant.

EMERGENCY MOTION

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-3048
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Adriaen M. Morse (D.C. Bar No. 483347)
Cory Kirchert (D.C. Bar No. Pending)
Lionel André (D.C. Bar No. 422534)
SECIL LAW PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202.417.8232
amorse@secillaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

*****EMERGENCY MOTION*****

*****EMERGENCY MOTION*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
- II. SUMMARY OF FACTS 3
 - A. Background of Benin 3
 - B. Attempts to Communicate with the Smithsonian 6
- III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 16
- IV. ARGUMENT 17
 - A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits 17
 - (1) Plaintiffs will satisfy the requirements to show unjust enrichment..... 17
 - (2) Plaintiffs will show that Defendant’s transfer of the Benin Bronzes to Nigeria dissipates the corpus of the Smithsonian Institution’s trust assets, harms intended beneficiaries, and is *ultra vires* and without statutory authority 19
 - B. Plaintiffs stand to suffer irreparable injury in the absence of relief..... 21
 - C. The Smithsonian Institution would not be harmed by a Temporary Restraining Order or Preliminary Injunction 22
 - D. Delay to allow for consideration of the critical interests at issue would be in the public interest 23
- CONCLUSION..... 24

*****EMERGENCY MOTION*****

EMERGENCY MOTION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alf v. Donley,
666 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 16

AlSCO-Harvard Fraud Litigation,
523 F. Supp. 790 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 18

Cahill v. Bryan,
184 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1950)..... 18

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Cheney,
577 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 16

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 16

Cunningham v. Brown,
265 U.S. 1 (1924)..... 18

Fraternal Order of Police Library of Cong. Labor Comm. v. Library of Cong.,
639 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 21

Gomez v. Kelly,
237 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 16

Independent Coal & Coke Company v. United States,
274 U.S. 640 (1926)..... 18

Mandley v. Backer,
121 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1941)..... 18

Osin v. Johnson,
243 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1957)..... 17

Restatement: Harrington v. Emmerman,
186 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1950)..... 17

Reynolds v. Whitin Machine Works,
167 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1945), cert. denied 334 U.S. 844 (1948)..... 18

EMERGENCY MOTION

*****EMERGENCY MOTION*****

St. Louis & San Francisco & Co. v. Spiller,
274 U.S. 304 (1926)..... 18

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 16

STATUTES

20 U.S.C.
§ 50..... 23
§ 53..... 19
§ 80q-9..... 19
